FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 04/12/2024 02:08 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 80

v.

INDEX NO. 190011/2024

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/12/2024

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

DENNIS KILKENNY and PATRICIA KILKENNY,

Index No.: 190011/2024

Plaintiffs,

UNOPPOSED SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION AND ORDER

AII ACQUISITION, LLC, f/k/a AII ACQUISITION CORP., f/k/a ATHLONE INDUSTRIES, INC., f/k/a HOLLAND FURNACE COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

WHEREFORE Defendant **Taco**, **Inc.**, hereby requests summary judgment in the aboveentitled case, pursuant to Civil Practice Law and Rules § 3212, dismissing Plaintiffs' complaint and cross-claims against Defendant **Taco**, **Inc.**, with prejudice, and after notice to all co-defendants there is no opposition, it is

ORDERED, that all claims and cross-claims against Defendant Taco, Inc., are dismissed with prejudice and without costs.

Dated: White Plains, New York

, 202

Matthew Park, Esq.

The Early Law Firm, LLC

360 Lexington Avenue, 20th Fl

New York, NY 10017

(212) 986-2233

Michelle D. Grady, Esq.

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC

Attorney for Defendant

Taco, Inc.

10 Bank Street, Suite 700

White Plains, NY 10606

(914) 286-6442

SO ORDERED

HON. ADAM SILVERA

1APR 0 9 2024

